## **HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS**

2018 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on House and Governmental Affairs to Reengrossed Senate Bill No. 260 by Senator Milkovich

## 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 2, after "R.S. 37:21.1" delete the comma "," and delete "23.1," and insert
- "and 23.1" 3
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 5 On page 1, line 3, after "disciplinary proceedings" insert "of certain boards"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 7 On page 1, delete line 4 and insert "to provide for the option to have the adjudication of a
- disciplinary matter of the Louisiana State Board of Dentistry, the Louisiana State Board of 8
- 9 Medical Examiners, and the Louisiana Auctioneers Licensing Board conducted by an
- administrative law judge in the division of administrative" 10
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- On page 1, line 6, after "procedures;" insert "to require reports to and study by the 12
- appropriate legislative oversight committees; to provide for termination of the provisions 13
- 14 regarding the option;"
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 16 On page 1, line 10, delete "Licensing" and insert "Louisiana State Board of Dentistry;
- 17 Louisiana State Board of Medical Examiners; Louisiana Auctioneers Licensing Board;
- 18 licensing"
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 20 On page 1, line 12, after "him by" delete the remainder of the line and on line 13, delete
- "licensing board or commission" and insert "the Louisiana State Board of Dentistry, the 21
- 22 Louisiana State Board of Medical Examiners, or the Louisiana Auctioneers Licensing
- Board" 23
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 25 On page 1, line 17, delete "board or commission" and insert "a licensing board listed in
- 26 Subsection A of this Section"
- 27 **AMENDMENT NO. 8**
- 28 On page 2, delete line 6 and insert the following:
- 29 "C. Each licensing board listed in Subsection A of this Section and"
- 30 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 31 On page 2, between lines 8 and 9, insert the following:
- "D.(1) Each licensing board listed in Subsection A of this Section and the 32
- 33 division of administrative law shall submit quarterly reports to the appropriate

1	legislative oversight committees regarding the hearings conducted pursuant to
2	this Section.
3	(2) The appropriate legislative oversight committees shall conduct
4	regular meetings concerning the reports received pursuant to Paragraph (1) of
5	this Subsection and concerning the disciplinary actions and hearings by the
6	Louisiana State Board of Dentistry, the Louisiana State Board of Medical
7	Examiners, and the Louisiana Auctioneers Licensing Board and shall submit a
8	report of findings and recommendations to the legislature no later than
9	<u>January 1, 2021.</u>
10	E. The provisions of this Section shall terminate on August 1, 2021,
11	however, any matter which has been moved to the division of administrative law
12	for adjudication in accordance with this Section prior to August 1, 2021, shall
13	remain in the division of administrative law until the adjudication is final."
14 15 16 17	AMENDMENT NO. 10  On page 2, line 23, after "Applicability;" delete the remainder of the line and insert "Louisiana State Board of Dentistry; Louisiana State Board of Medical Examiners; Louisiana Auctioneers Licensing Board"
18	AMENDMENT NO. 11
19	On page 2, at the beginning of line 24, insert "A."
20	AMENDMENT NO. 12
21	On page 2, between lines 26 and 27, insert the following:
22	"B. The provisions of this Section shall terminate on August 1, 2021,
23	however any matter which has been moved to the division of administrative law
24	for adjudication in accordance with R.S. 37:21.1 prior to August 1, 2021, shall
25	remain in the division of administrative law until the adjudication is final."